8

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

(Effective: 10/26/2007) (Pursuant to Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD)

	(Pursuant to Case No. 06-	1345-TP-ORD)		
In the Matter of the Application of Verizon Norremove Bundle Discounts from its Tariff	rth Inc. to)	TRF Docket No. 90- Case No NOTE: Unless you have leave the "Case No" fiel	-TP	iling a Contract,
Name of Registrant(s) Verizon North Inc. DBA(s) of Registrant(s) Verizon North Inc Address of Registrant(s) 1300 Columbus-Sand Company Web Address www.verizon.com	_	I 43302	Č	CO
Regulatory Contact Person(s) Cassandra Cole Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address Cole	assandra cole@verizon (Phone 740-3	83-0490 Fax <u>740-3</u>	<u> 183-0491</u>
Contact Person for Annual Report Cassandra C Address (if different from above)		- VIII	Phone 74	0-383-0490
Consumer Contact Information <u>Cassandra Cole</u> Address (if different from above) Motion for protective order included with filing Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case?	g? □ Yes X No	Waiyare may toll any	•	<u>0-383-0490</u>
submitting this form by checking the bo NOTES: (1) For requirements for various application form noted. (2) Information regarding the number of copies required the docketing information system section, by of the Commission.	ons, see the identified section wired by the Commission nucleicalling the docketing divis	on of Ohio Administrativ nay be obtained from the ion at 614-466-4095, or l	ne Code Section 4901 and Commission's web site at my visiting the docketing	Vor the supplemental www.puco.ohio.gov division at the offices
Carrier Type Other (explain below)	☐ ILEC	☐ CLEC	☐ CTS	AOS/IOS
Tier 1 Regulatory Treatment	☐ TRF 1-6-04(B)	☐ TRF 1-6-04(B)		
Change Rates within approved Range	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)		
New Service, expanded local calling area, correction of textual error	ZTA 1-5-04(8) (0 day Notice)	ZTA 1-6-04(B) (0 day Notice)		
Change Terms and Conditions, Introduce non-recurring service charges	ATA 1-6-04(B) (Auto 30 days)	ATA 1-6-04(B) (Auto 30 days)		
Introduce or Increase Late Payment or Returned Check Charge	☐ ATA <i>1-6-04(B)</i> (Auto 30 days)	☐ ATA 1-6-04(B) (Auto 30 days)		
Business Contract	CTR 1-6-17 (0 day Notice)	CTR 1-6-17 (0 day Notice)		
Withdrawal	ATW 1-6-12(A) (Non-Auto)	ATW 1-6-12(A) (Auto 30 days)		
Raise the Ceiling of a Rate	Not Applicable	SLF 1-6-04(B) (Auto 30 days)	EARTHROSE FROM ENTER THE STATE OF A LOCAL PROPERTY AND A LOCAL PROPERTY	ः भागवासक्र इंग्लिकः । अस्तिहरू स्ट न्यः न्यः न्यः न्यः नास्तित्रः ।
Tier 2 Regulatory Treatment	TDC	TDE		
Residential - Introduce non-recurring service charges	TRF 1-6-05(E) (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF 1-6-05(E) (0 day Notice)	_	
Residential - Introduce New Tariffed Tier 2 Service(s)	TRF 1-6-05(C) (0 day Notice)	TRF 1-6-05(C) (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF 1-6-05(C) (0 day Notice)	
Residential - Change Rates, Terms and Conditions, Promotions, or Withdrawal	TRF 1-6-05(E) (0 day Notice)	TRF 1-6-05(E) (0 day Notice)	TRF 1-6-05(E) (0 day Notice)	
Residential - Tier 2 Service Contracts	CTR 1-6-17 (0 day Notice)	CTR 1-8-17 (0 day Notice)	CTR 1-6-17 (0 day Notice)	
Commercial (Business) Contracts	Not Filed	Not Filed	Not Filed	
Business Services (see "Other" below)	Detariffed	Detariffed	Detariffed	
Residential & Business Toll Services (see "Other" below)	Detariffed	Detariffed	Detariffed	
Mhia ia ta aa	artifu that the	IMPORAL BANGAVI	ng ara an	-

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Technician Date Processed 5/12/2008

Section I - Part II - Certificate Status and Procedural

Certificate Status	Į ILEŲ	CLEC	CIS	A00/100
Certification (See Supplemental ACE form)		ACE 1-6-10 (Auto 30 days)	ACE 1-6-10 (Auto 30 days)	☐ ACE 1-6-10 (Auto 30 days)
Add Exchanges to Certificate	ATA 1-6-09(C) (Auto 30 days)	Professional Company	THE STATE OF THE S	original (mesosare), displayed original displayed
Abandon all Services - With Customers	ABN 1-6-11(A) (Non-Auto)	ABN 1-6-11(A) (Auto 90 day)	ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)	ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)
Abandon all Services - Without Customers		ABN 1-6-11(A) (Auto 30 days)	☐ ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)	☐ ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)
Change of Official Name (See below)	ACN 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ACN 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	CIO 1-5-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Change in Ownership (See below)	ACO 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ACO 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice) (
Merger (See below)	AMT 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	AMT 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Transfer a Certificate (See below)	ATC 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ATC 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Transaction for transfer or lease of property, plant or business (See below)	☐ ATR 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ATR 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Procedural			te de ser en la companya de la comp	
Designation of Process Agent(s)	TRF (0 day Notice)	TRF (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF (0 day Notice)
Section II - Carrier to Carrier (Pursuant to 95-845-TP-COI), CMRS and Other				
Carrier to Carrier	ILEC	CLEC	Territoria de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya	
Interconnection agreement, or	☐ NAG	□ NAG		
amendment to an approved agreement	(Auto 90 day)	(Auto 90 day)		
Request for Arbitration	ARB (Non-Auto)	ARB (Non-Auto)		
Introduce or change c-t-c service tariffs,		ATA (Auto 30 day)		
Introduce or change access service pursuant to 07-464-TP-COI	ATA (Auto 30 day)			
Request rural carrier exemption, rural	UNC	UNC		
carrier supension or modifiction	(Non-Auto)	(Non-Auto)		
Pole attachment changes in terms and	T UNC	T UNC		

*NOTE: During the interim period between the effective date of the rules and an Applicant's Detariffing Filing, changes to existing business Tier 2 and all toll services, including the addition of new business Tier 2 and all new toll services, will be processed as 0-day TRF filings, and briefly described in the "Other" section above.

[Registration & Change in Operations]

(Non-Auto)

NAG

(Auto 90 days)

[Interconnection Agreement or Amendment]

(Non-Auto)

RCC

(0 day)

All Section I and II applications that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a minimum, the following exhibits. Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule(s). ACN, ACO, AMT, ATC, ATR and CIO applications see the 4901:1-6-14 Filing Requirements on the

Commission's Web Page for a complete list of exhibits.

Other* (explain) to remove Bundle Discount from P.U.C.O. 7

conditions and price changes.

CMRS Providers See 4901:1-6-15

Exhibit	Description:
Α	The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s) as they exist before the change(s)
В	The Tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s), reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in the right margin.
С	A short description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the change(s), and the customers affected.
D	A copy of the notice provided to customers, along with an affidavit that the notice was provided according to the applicable rule(s).

AFFIDAVIT

Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards

I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, Cassandra Cole (Name)	, and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf.
I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimus 4901:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings of rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarificate training. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understant the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.	do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's ied from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.	
Executed on (Date) 5/9/8 at (Location) Marion, Ohio	
*(Signature and Title	10) Cassandra Cole (Date) 5/8/10 8
 This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by courapplicant. 	nsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the
VERIFICATIO	N
I, <u>Cassandra Cole</u> verify that I have utilized the Telecommunications Application Form for Routine Proceeding here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct	s provided by the Commission and that all of the information submitted to the best of my knowledge.
*(Signature and Title) Casandia Cole Div	(Date) 5 9/18
*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the app	licant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.
Send your completed Application Form, including all required attach	hments as well as the required number of copies, to:
Public Hillitian Commission	on of Ohio

Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR

EXHIBIT A

CURRENT TARIFF SHEETS

Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 7

Section 10

Sheet No. 2nd Revised Sheet No. 9

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF P.U.C.O. No. 7

SECTION 10 2nd Revised Sheet No. 9 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 9

Verizon North Inc.

PACKAGED SERVICES

5.	REGIONAL	ESSENTIALS	(Continued)
Э.	KEGIUNAL	EGOEN HALS	(Cominge)

5.04. RATES

Monthly Rate

Regional Essentials, per line

\$37.04 1.2

5.05. BUNDLE DISCOUNTS

A monthly discount may apply when Regional Essentials is bundled with an unlimited long distance calling plan plus the (T) following:

Regional Essentials Discount

Verizon Online Broadband (Up to 3.1 Mbps package)	\$5.00	(T)
Verizon Wireless One-Bill®	\$5.00 (through April 30, 2008)	(C)
DirecTV® through Verizon (Total Choice of higher)	\$7.99 (through April 30, 2008)	(C)
Verizon Online Broadband (Up to 3.1 Mbps package) and either	-	(T)
or both Verizon Wireless One-Bill® or DirecTV® through Verizon		
(Total Choice or higher)	· \$5.00	

The applicable bundle discount will expire 12 months from the date it is implemented on a customer's account unless (C) extended by Verizon, Customers are limited to one discount only and cannot combine discounts. Each product must be (C) purchased through or billed by Verizon North Inc. Bundle discounts are subject to billing system capability.

Customers who subscribed to the Regional Essentials Bundle Discounts may receive an additional 12-month discount as listed below upon expiration of their initial 12-month discount.

Monthly Renewal Discount

Verizon Online Broadband (Up to 3.1 Mbps package) Verizon Online Broadband (Up to 3.1 Mbps package) and either	\$5.00	
or both Verizon Wireless One-Bill® or DirecTV® through Verizon (Total Choice or higher)	\$5,00	a

Qualifying unlimited long distance calling plans must be consistent with the Plan O Service - Unlimited as found in the Domestic Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Long Distance Posted Rates, Terms and Conditions.

Verizon Broadband Up to 3.1 Mbps package refers to a specific Verizon offering that offers a maximum speed of 3.1 Mbps, and does not refer to other products that offer lower maximum speeds.

Issued: April 29, 2008

Effective: May 1, 2008

¹ The Regional Essentials price includes Voice Mail which is a deregulated product.

For the sole purpose of this tariff offering the Company will apply Commission's rule 4901:1-6-21 (C)(2)(a) Option 1. In addition, if a customer's payment is sufficient to cover the local services then in no event shall a customer be charged more than the price of the package or bundle of services.

EXHIBIT B

PROPOSED TARIFF SHEETS

Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 7 Section 10 Sheet No. 3rd Revised Sheet No. 9

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF P.U.C.O. No. 7

Verizon North Inc.

SECTION 10 3rd Revised Sheet No. 9 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 9

PACKAGED SERVICES

5. REGIONAL ESSENTIALS (Continued)

5.04. RATES

Monthly Rate

Regional Essentials, per line

\$37.04 1.2

(D)

(D

1 The Regional Essentials price includes Voice Mail which is a deregulated product.

Issued: May 12, 2008

Effective: May 12, 2008

For the sole purpose of this tariff offering the Company will apply Commission's rule 4901:1-6-21 (C)(2)(a) Option 1. In addition, if a customer's payment is sufficient to cover the local services then in no event shall a customer be charged more than the price of the package or bundle of services.

EXHIBIT C

RATIONALE FOR CHANGE

Verizon North Inc. proposes to revise its General Exchange Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 7, to remove Bundle Discounts from its tariff as it does not need to be tariffed. This will be effective May 12, 2008. Prior customer notice not required.